PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3252079

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER J. CRONK	02/19/2015
KRISTEN CRONK	02/19/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WINTER BREATH LLC	
Street Address:	30 S. 17TH STREET	
City:	PHILADELPHIA	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19103	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5706800
Patent Number:	6244265
Patent Number:	6276360
Patent Number:	6769428
Patent Number:	7013889
Patent Number:	8506996
Patent Number:	8852224
Patent Number:	6550474
Patent Number:	7011093

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)979-1020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-979-1252

Email: eorleman@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: PETER J. CRONK, DUANE MORRIS LLP

Address Line 1: 30 S. 17TH STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: C1352-00463

PATENT REEL: 035091 FRAME: 0070

503205464

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER J. CRONK	
SIGNATURE:	/Peter J. Cronk/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2015	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=cronks executed assignment#pa	age1.tif	
source=cronks executed assignment#page2.tif		
source=cronks executed assignment#page3.tif		
source=cronks executed assignment#page4.tif		
source=cronks executed assignment#page5.tif		
source=cronks executed assignment#page6.tif		
source=cronks executed assignment#page7.tif		

source=cronks executed assignment#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 035091 FRAME: 0071 **ASSIGNMENT**

We, Peter J. Cronk and Kristen Cronk, of 919 McElwee Road, Moorestown, NJ

08057, hereby declare that we are the inventors of the inventions relating nasal dilators, in world-

wide Letters Patent, filed herewith and identified in Schedule A, attached hereto.

For valuable consideration received, we hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Winter

Breath LLC, a Limited Liability Company (the "Company"), with its principal place of business

located at 30 South 17th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103, duly organized and existing under the

laws of the state of Delaware, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest, for all

countries in and to said inventions, and all the rights and privileges under any and all

applications and Letters Patent that may be granted therefore, and any divisions, continuations-

in-part, re-examinations, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Company but at its

expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts

which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other

forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries, and for vesting title thereto in

said Company, its successors, assigns or nominees.

We agree that we will communicate to said Company or its representatives any facts

known to us respecting said inventions and, when requested by said Corporation and at its

expense, will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said

Company, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce

proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

We authorize and empower said Company, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make

applications for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its or their own name, or

in our name, in any and all countries, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or

other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority

provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended,

or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such

right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

PATENT

REEL: 035091 FRAME: 0072

We hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full, legal, and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose, and more particularly, in proof of the right of the said Company or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with the Company, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of our knowledge the right, title, and interest herein conveyed by us, is free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Winter Breath LLC in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees Winter Breath LLC may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Winter Breath LLC, but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Dated: 2.19.15

Peter J. Cronk

Kristen Cronk

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 4th day of February, 2015.

COMMONIMONIMANDE PENNSYLVANIA ANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
CHRISTINA HENRY MCGEE
Notary Public
TCDF/PHILADELPHIA, PHILADELPHIA CNTY
My Commission Expires Dec 3, 2018

Notary Public

2

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
United States	5,706,800	1/13/1998	Medicated Nasal Dilator
South Africa	98/00144	7/28/1999	Medicated Nasal Dilator
United States	6,244,265	6/12/2001	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
Switzerland	1087735	3/26/2003	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
United States	6,276,360	8/21/2001	Medicated Nasal Dilator
China	ZL 98803071.3	6/21/2006	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Japan	4574753	8/27/2010	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
European Patent	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Brazil	PI9807099-1	12/6/2005	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Canada	2278714	2/13/2007	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Australia	738977	1/28/1998	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
United States	6,769,428	8/3/2004	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
European Patent	1087735	3/26/2003	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances

PATENT REEL: 035091 FRAME: 0074

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
Australia	746730	8/15/2002	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
Canada	2,335,363	8/16/2005	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
Brazil	PI99113163	5/9/2006	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
Japan	4768123	6/24/2011	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
Mexico	226303	2/15/2005	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
Hong Kong	1036397	11/28/2003	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
United States	7,013,889	3/21/2006	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
Canada	2517948	8/19/2008	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Austria	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Belgium	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Denmark	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Finland	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
France	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
Germany	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Greece	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Ireland	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Italy	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Luxembourg	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Monaco	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Netherlands	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Portugal	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Spain	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Sweden	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Switzerland	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
United Kingdom	1011552	9/16/2002	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
Spain	1087735	3/26/2003	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
Netherlands	1087735	3/26/2003	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
Italy	1087735	3/26/2003	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
Ireland	1087735	3/26/2003	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
Germany	1087735	3/26/2003	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
United Kingdom	1087735	3/26/2003	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
France	1087735	3/26/2003	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
Japan	4795370	8/5/2011	Externally Mounted Medicated Nasal Dilator
United States	8,506,996	8/13/2013	Therapeutic delivery system
Japan	5165772	1/18/2013	Adhesively Applied External Nasal Strips and Dilators Containing Medications and Fragrances
United States	8852224	10/7/2014	Therapeutic delivery system
United States	6,550,474	4/22/2003	Methods Of Coating Microencapsulated Fragrances
European Patent	1267976	6/21/2006	Microencapsulated Fragrances and Methods of Coating Microcapsules Insulating Spacer for Creating a Thermally Insulating Bridge
Australia	2001251290	2/20/2006	Microencapsulated Fragrances and Methods of Coating Microcapsules
Canada	2405531	2/16/2010	Microencapsulated Fragrances and Methods of Coating Microcapsules

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
China	ZL01807787.0	7/11/2007	Microencapsulated Fragrances and Methods of Coating Microcapsules
United States	7,011,093	3/14/2006	Microencapsulated Fragrances and Methods of Coating Microcapsules
Hong Kong	1052311	9/15/2006	Microencapsulated Fragrances and Methods of Coating Microcapsules
France	1267976	6/21/2006	Microencapsulated Fragrances and Methods of Coating Microcapsules Insulating Spacer for Creating a Thermally Insulating Bridge
Germany	1267976	6/21/2006	Microencapsulated Fragrances and Methods of Coating Microcapsules Insulating Spacer for Creating a Thermally Insulating Bridge
Italy	1267976	6/21/2006	Microencapsulated Fragrances and Methods of Coating Microcapsules Insulating Spacer for Creating a Thermally Insulating Bridge
Netherlands	1267976	6/21/2006	Microencapsulated Fragrances and Methods of Coating Microcapsules Insulating Spacer for Creating a Thermally Insulating Bridge
Spain	1267976	6/21/2006	Microencapsulated Fragrances and Methods of Coating Microcapsules Insulating Spacer for Creating a Thermally Insulating Bridge
United Kingdom	1267976	6/21/2006	Microencapsulated Fragrances and Methods of Coating Microcapsules Insulating Spacer for Creating a Thermally Insulating Bridge

LICENSE AGREEMENTS

CNS-Cronks Exclusive License Agreement, dated 1999;

First Amendment to the License Agreement, dated 2012;

Second Amendment to the License Agreement, dated 2014

8

PATENT REEL: 035091 FRAME: 0079